
 

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement between City of Los Altos and M-GROUP Page 1  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted for review by: 
 
 
Department: Community Development By: Yvonne Dupont Date: 3/3/2022 

Project Name On-Call Planner Services 
Project Number Contract Number 21-06 
Consultant M-Group 
          
Contract/ 
Amendment  Date 

Contract/ 
Amendment ($) Exhibits Content 

Original 
Contract 12/13/21 $45,000 A Scope of Services & Fee Schedule 
Amendment 
No. 1 3/3/22 $50,000 B 

Revised Scope of Services, Compensation 
& Fee Schedule 

Amendment 
No. 2 3/14/22  C Revised Term 
      
         
Contract/ 
Amendment 
Amount to Date  3/3/22 

Running Total 
in $ 95,000    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5FC0A4F8-4C56-409E-9FF7-B8C32DFF8FDF



 

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement between City of Los Altos and M-GROUP Page 2  
 

 
AMENDMENT No. 2 

TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS, CALIFORNIA  

AND 
M-GROUP 

FOR CONTRACT ON-CALL PLANNING SERVICES 
 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT No. 2, made and entered into as of the ______ day of __________ 
2022, TO THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT made and entered into on date of original agreement, 
by and between CITY OF LOS ALTOS, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CITY," 
and M-GROUP, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT."  

 
RECITALS 

 
 WHEREAS, on December 13, 2021 CITY and CONSULTANT entered into an agreement for 
consulting services (“Agreement”) for Contract Senior Planning Services and 
  
 WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is an independent consultant providing similar professional 
services to numerous other cities; and  

 In consideration of the covenants, conditions and promises hereinafter contained, to be kept 
and performed by the parties hereto, CITY and CONSULTANT hereby agree that the following 
sections of the aforesaid Agreement dated December 13, 2021 are amended to read as follows: 
 
1. Section 3, TERM, is amended to modify the last sentence of the paragraph to read as follows: 
 

The term of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect from FY 21-FY 22. 
Changes in Scope of Services and Payment Schedule, Exhibit A, can be amended, as needed, 
thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of each fiscal year. If the Agreement is terminated, it is 
intended that the termination of the Agreement be contemporaneous with final acceptance of 
all services by CITY. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5FC0A4F8-4C56-409E-9FF7-B8C32DFF8FDF

24th March



 

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement between City of Los Altos and M-GROUP Page 3  
 

CITY OF LOS ALTOS: 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT  
 
 
 
By:  ____________________________________ 
 Laura Simpson, Interim Community Development Director 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM  
 
 
 
By: ____________________________________ 
 Jolie Houston, City Attorney 
 
 
AGREED 
 
 
 
By: ____________________________________ Date:   
 Gabriel Engeland, City Manager 
 
 
 
CONSULTANT: 
 
 
 
By: ____________________________________ Date:   
 Heather Bradley, Principal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5FC0A4F8-4C56-409E-9FF7-B8C32DFF8FDF

3/24/2022 | 4:12:16 PM PDT

3/24/2022 | 4:14:44 PM PDT

3/24/2022 | 4:45:19 PM PDT

3/24/2022 | 8:09:55 PM PDT


